

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

---

ELEANOR RIGBY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 18, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 2  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

    II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY. .... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

    I. The Bankruptcy Court had constitutional and statutory authority to confirm the Plan. .... 6

        A. Bankruptcy courts possess constitutional authority to confirm global reorganization plans containing non-consensual third-party releases when they are integral to the restructuring of the debtor-creditor relationship. .... 7

            1. The Bankruptcy Courts has federal jurisdiction to confirm a plan of reorganization because it is an enumerated “core proceedings.” ..... 7

            2. The Bankruptcy Court has constitutional authority to approve a plan containing non-consensual third-party releases in the present case because the release is integral to the restructuring of the debtor-creditor relationship..... 8

        B. The Code grants the Bankruptcy Court statutory authority to approve non-consensual third-party releases when they are necessary to provide adequate means for a plan’s implementation..... 10

            1. Sections 1123(a)(5), 1123(b)(6) authorize the Bankruptcy Court to approve third-party releases if they are necessary to provide adequate means for the Plan’s implementation, necessary, and not inconsistent with any other provision of the Code. .... 11

2. Petitioner’s per se Rule prohibiting third-party releases finds no support in the text nor the legislative history of Section 524. .... 12

C. The present Case exemplifies the “rare case” in which a non-consensual third-party release is warranted. .... 15

D. Beware of the wolf in sheep’s clothing. .... 17

II. Corporate debtors proceeding under subchapter V of chapter 11 of the Code may not, pursuant to section 1192, discharge debts of types specified in subparagraphs (1) through (19) of section 523 (a)..... 18

A. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly interpreted section 1192(2) because Congress intended to preserve, not destroy, broad corporate discharge for subchapter V debtors. .... 20

1. The applicable canons of statutory construction reveal Congress’s intent to preserve broad corporate discharge for subchapter V debtors..... 20

    a. The plain meaning of sections 1192(2) and 523(a) supports the Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation of section 1192(2). .... 21

    b. Petitioner’s interpretation of section 1192(2) contravenes the ordinary meaning of the term “kind” in section 1192. .... 22

    c. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation of section 1192(2) gives effect to the language of sections 1192(2) and 523(a). .... 23

2. The legislative history of chapter 11 and section 1192(2) reveal Congress’s intent to preserve broad corporate discharge for subchapter V debtors..... 24

    a. The legislative history of chapter 11 indicates Congress’s desire to preserve broad corporate discharge in chapter 11. .... 24

    b. The legislative history of section 1192(2) indicates Congress’s desire to preserve corporate discharge in subchapter V. .... 26

B. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation of section 1192(2) is consistent with the purposes of subchapter V. .... 27

    1. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation allows subchapter V debtors to achieve timely and cost-effective outcomes. .... 27

    2. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation is consistent with Congress’s efforts to give subchapter V debtors more control over reorganization. .... 28

3. Petitioner’s interpretation would prevent subchapter V debtors from remaining  
in business..... 29

C. Baseless appeals to fairness and case law interpreting chapter 12 are unavailing  
against the backdrop of the legislature’s commitment to broad corporate  
discharge..... 30

1. The Fourth Circuit’s appeal to fairness is illusory..... 30

2. Case law interpreting chapter 12 of the Code does not, and cannot, support  
an interpretation of section 1192(2)..... 33

CONCLUSION.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 02 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	38
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 102 S. Ct. 3245 (1982) .....	16
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, (2004) .....	28, 30
<i>Howard Delivers Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	37
<i>Lamie v. U.S.</i> , 40 U.S. 526, (2004) .....	26
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	9
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 71 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	16, 20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	26
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	26
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	14, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	32
<b>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	Passim
<i>Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d .....	20, 21
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	20

<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15, 20
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 17
<i>Matter of Specialty Equip. Companies, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Nat'l Heritage Found., Inc. v Highbourne Found.</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	19
